

No. H046932

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

LANDWATCH MONTEREY COUNTY, et al.
Petitioner, Respondent, and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
Respondent, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent;

HARPER CANYON REALTY, LLC
Real Party in Interest, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Monterey,
Case No. M131913 and M131893, Consolidated for Trial Only
Hon. Thomas Wills, Judge of the Superior Court

APPLICATION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA BUSINESS PROPERTIES
ASSOCIATION, BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF
THE BAY AREA, AND BUILDING INDUSTRY LEGAL
DEFENSE FOUNDATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICI
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS COUNTY OF
MONTEREY AND HARPER CANYON REALTY, LLC;
[PROPOSED] AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

* Michael H. Zischke (SBN 105053), Andrew B. Sabey (SBN 160416)
Linda C. Klein (SBN 270016), Amy Y. Foo (SBN 323004)
COX, CASTLE & NICHOLSON, LLP
50 California Street, Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 262-5100 | Facsimile: (415) 262-5199
mzischke@coxcastle.com, asabey@coxcastle.com
lklein@coxcastle.com, afoo@coxcastle.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
CALIFORNIA BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS PROPERTIES ASSOCIATION,
BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF THE BAY AREA,
and BUILDING INDUSTRY LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICI BRIEF	7
A. AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING	7
B. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	7
C. ISSUES ON WHICH AMICUS CURIAE SEEK TO ASSIST THE COURT OF APPEAL	10
I. INTRODUCTION	13
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	15
III. ARGUMENT	18
A. Recirculation Under CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5(a)(4) Is Reserved For Rare Situations In Which A Draft EIR Omits Or Provides Only A cursory Analysis Of A Mandatory CEQA Topic.	19
1. The trial court erred by rejecting the well-established recirculation test under CEQA Guidelines section 15088.5, subdivision (a)(4), in favor of creating an unprecedented new legal test.....	23
2. Petitioners mischaracterize the legal standard for recirculation under CEQA Guidelines section 15088.5, subdivision (a)(4).....	27
B. The Policy Implications Of The Trial Court’s Ruling Would Have Far-Reaching Consequences.	30
IV. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist. v. Los Angeles County Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 627	22, 23
<i>California Oak Found. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 227	22, 26
<i>Chaparral Greens v. City of Chula Vista</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1134	26, 33
<i>Clover Valley Found. v. City of Rocklin</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 200	22
<i>Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. Department of Health Servs.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1574	33
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112	10, 14, 19, 20
<i>Mount Shasta Bioregional Ecology Center v. County of Siskiyou</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 184	26
<i>Mountain Lion Coalition v. California Fish and Game Commission</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1043.....	21, 24, 27, 28
<i>Residents Against Specific Plan 380 v. County of Riverside</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 941	26, 31
<i>South County Citizens for Smart Growth v. County of Nevada</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 316	13

Sutter Sensible Planning, Inc. v. Board of Supervisors
(1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 813 27, 28

Ukiah Citizens for Safety First v. City of Ukiah
(2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 256 21

Western Placer Citizens for an Agricultural & Rural Environment v. County of Placer
(2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 890 32

State Statutes

Pub. Resources Code, § 21000 10

Pub. Resources Code, § 21083 31

Pub. Resources Code, § 21083.1 31

Pub. Resources Code, § 21092.1 19

State Regulations

14 Cal. Code Regs., § 15000 10

14 Cal. Code Regs., § 15088.5 11, 30, 34

14 Cal. Code Regs., § 15088.5(a) 10, 15, 19

14 Cal. Code Regs., § 15088.5(a)(1)–(3) 20

14 Cal. Code Regs., § 15088.5(a)(4) passim

14 Cal. Code Regs., § 15088.5(b) 22

14 Cal. Code Regs., § 15088.5(e) 23

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(c) 7

Other Authorities

1 Kostka & Zischke, Practice Under the California Environmental Quality Act (2d ed. Cal CEB 2020)..... 13, 18

Cal. Natural Resources Agency, Rule Making File, Amendments to the Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act (1994) 21, 28, 29

Legislative Analyst’s Office (Mar. 17, 2015) *California’s High Housing Costs, Causes and Consequences*, available at <https://lao.ca.gov/reports/2015/finance/housing-costs/housing-costs.pdf> 32, 34
